
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £3.52 in 
printing costs

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Michael Pitman

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Thursday, 20 June 2019

Dear Councillor, 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held in the Committee Rooms 
2/3, Civic Offices Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Wednesday, 26 June 2019 at 09:30.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including whipping declarations)

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 8
To receive for approval the minutes of 03/04/2019

4. Social Services Annual Report 2018/19  9 - 58
Invitees:
Susan Cooper – Corporate Director, Social Services and Wellbeing;
Cllr Phil White – Cabinet Member – Social Services and Early Help;
Jacqueline Davies – Head of Adult Social Care;
Laura Kinsey – Head of Children’s Social Care.

5. Bridgend Replacement Local Development Plan 2018-2033 Draft Vision & 
Objectives, Growth & Spatial Options  

59 - 148

Invitees:
Mark Shephard – Chief Executive;
Jonathan Parsons – Group Manager - Planning & Development Services;
Richard Matthams – Development Planning Manager;
Gareth Denning – Policy Team Leader 
Craige Wilson – Assistant Director Primary Care, Children’s and Community Services for 
Merthyr & Cynon, Cwm Taf University Health Board;
Nerys Edmonds – Representative from Public Health Wales;

6. Nomination to the Public Service Board Scrutiny Panel 149 - 152

Public Document Pack



7. Corporate Parenting Champion Nomination Report 153 - 156

8. Forward Work Programme Update 157 - 170

9. Overview and Scrutiny - Feedback from Meetings 171 - 176

10. Urgent Items  
To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

Yours faithfully
K Watson
Head of Legal and Regulatory Services 

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
JPD Blundell
NA Burnett
N Clarke
J Gebbie

T Giffard
CA Green
M Jones
RL Penhale-Thomas

RMI Shaw
JC Spanswick
T Thomas
CA Webster



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 3 APRIL 2019

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
WEDNESDAY, 3 APRIL 2019 AT 10:00

Present

Councillor CA Green – Chairperson 

JPD Blundell N Clarke J Gebbie M Jones
RL Penhale-
Thomas

RMI Shaw JC Spanswick CA Webster

Apologies for Absence

T Giffard and T Thomas

Officers:

Rachel Keepins - Scrutiny Officer

Invitees:
Cllr Richard Young - Cabinet Member Communities.
Mark Shephard - Interim Chief Executive
Martin Morgans - Head of Performance and Partnership Services
Supt Claire Evans - South Wales Police
Inspector Cheryl Griffiths - South Wales Police
Judith Jones - Partnership Co-ordinator.
111. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Cllr Jon-Paul Blundell declared a personal interest in that he is a member of the Public 
Service Board (PSB) Assets Sub-Group.
Cllr John Spanswick declared a personal interest as he is a member of the PSB 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel.
Cllr Carolyn Webster declared a personal interest in that she is a Board member for the 
YMCA.
Cllr Rod Shaw declared a personal interest in that he is a member of the PSB Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel as well as a member of the South Wales Fire and Rescue Authority.
Cllr Martyn Jones declared a personal interest in that he is Director of a company that 
has provided professional consultancy services to the Community Safety Partnership.  

112. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of Subject Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 3 dated 17 September 2018 be approved as a true 
and accurate record.

113. SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES IN BRIDGEND TO BE SAFE AND COHESIVE

The Head of Performance and Partnership Services presented the report to the 
Committee the purpose of which was to receive an overview of the Bridgend Community 
Safety Partnership Priorities and Projects to review progress to date.

The Committee were advised that Bridgend Public Services Board (PSB) was 
established on 1 April 2016, following the introduction of the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015. At their meeting on 27 March 2017, the PSB took the 
opportunity to review the governance arrangements and priorities of the Bridgend 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 3 APRIL 2019

2

Community Safety Partnership (CSP). The PSB decided to embed the activities of the 
Bridgend CSP into its own assessment and planning activities and by making it a sub 
board of the PSB.  The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and subsequent legislation outlines 
clear responsibilities for community safety.
The Head of Performance and Partnership advised that a Strategy Group had been 
established which includes representatives from the 6 responsible authorities including:

 Police
 Police and Crime Commissioner
 Local Authority
 Fire and Rescue Service
 Health
 Probation

The Head of Performance and Partnership described the various responsibilities of the 
Strategy Group, the work it had undertaken including additional key areas of work as 
[...]
 for Children, Young People and Maternity 
Services  in Wales 2005 states “Young people who require continuing services, such 
as those who are disabled or chronically ill, young people with persistent mental 
illness or disorders, vulnerable young people and their families and carers, and care 
leavers, are offered a range of coordinated multi agency services, according to 
assessed need, in order to make effective transition from childhood to adulthood”  

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

26th JUNE 2019

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR – COMMUNITIES

BRIDGEND REPLACEMENT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN (LDP) 2018-2033

DRAFT VISION & OBJECTIVES, GROWTH & SPATIAL OPTIONS 

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee the draft vision and objectives, growth 
and spatial strategy options for the Bridgend Replacement Local Development Plan 
(LDP).

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate Priorities

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate priorities:-  

1. Supporting a successful economy – taking steps to make the county a good 
place to do business, for people to live, work, study and visit, and to ensure that 
our schools are focused on raising the skills, qualifications and ambitions of all 
people in the county. 

2. Helping people to be more self-reliant – taking early steps to reduce or prevent 
people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on the Council and its services.

3. Smarter use of resources – ensuring that all its resources (financial, physical, 
human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as possible and 
support the development of resources throughout the community that can help 
deliver the Council’s priorities. 

2.2 The Bridgend Replacement Local Development Plan (LDP) is a high level strategy 
document which must be prepared by the Council. The LDP sets out in land-use terms 
the corporate priorities set out above. The future Replacement LDP will be required to 
express in land-use terms the wellbeing objectives and priorities of the Bridgend Public 
Services Board’s Well-being Plan.

3. Background 

3.1 The technical reports (attached as appendices A, B & C) provide background 
information in respect of the draft vision & objectives, growth options and spatial 
strategy options proposed for the Replacement LDP.  

3.2 It is intended that these technical reports will inform the ongoing pre-deposit 
engagement and participation and inform the preparation of the preferred strategy and 
subsequent stages of plan preparation:

Page 59

Agenda Item 5



 Technical Report 1: Draft Vision and Objectives (attached as Appendix A);
 Technical Report 2: Draft Strategic Growth Options (attached as Appendix B); 
 Technical Report 3: Draft Spatial Strategy Options (attached as Appendix C).

4. CURRENT SITUATION -

4.1 An executive summary for each technical report is provided below:  

4.2 Technical Report 1: Draft Vision and Objectives (Appendix A) 

4.3 In order to tackle key issues and guide and manage future development, the existing 
LDP identified a clear vision of what the County Borough should look like in 2021 and 
the objectives to deliver that vision. Therefore, as part of the LDP review process its 
vision and objectives need to be revisited to ensure they remain relevant to local needs 
and aspirations up to 2033 (2033 is the Replacement LDP expiry date).

4.4 Vision

4.5 It is important to reiterate that the existing LDP has been broadly successful and 
delivered many significant benefits for the residents of the County Borough. Therefore, 
it is considered logical to build upon and update the existing LDP vision to ensure it 
complements the Bridgend Well-being Plan (BWBP) and expresses, in land use terms, 
those elements of the BWBP that relate to the development and use of land. However, 
it is impor
[...]
nd Fire Service will provide 
comments on specific site allocations.

Natural Resources Wales NRW will advise on biodiversity and 
other environmental issues.

Utility Providers (e.g. Welsh Water) The Utility Providers will identify the level 
of new infrastructure required to support 
the growth levels identified in the plan.

Education Department The Education Department will identify 
the number of new schools required to 
support the growth levels identified in the 
plan. 

Transport Department Will identify what improvements are 
required to the highway network. 

4.33 A full list of key consultation bodies is detailed in Appendix 1 of the Replacement LDP 
Delivery Agreement 2018. 

http://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/documents/s16061/BCBC%20REPLACEMENT%2
0LDP%202018-2033%20LDP%20DELIVERY%20AGREEMENT.pdf?LLL=0

4.34 Technical Report 3: Draft Spatial Strategy Options (Appendix C)

4.35 In addition to setting out the level of growth needed over the plan period, the 
Replacement LDP (2018-2033) must put forward a clear spatial strategy for where this 
development should take place within the County Borough. The consideration of 
‘realistic’ growth and spatial options is an important part in the preparation of the LDP 
and are intended to facilitate discussion and inform the ‘Preferred Strategy’ 
consultation document.  

4.36 Technical Report 3 therefore puts forward 4 possible Spatial Strategy Options for 
accommodating the distribution of housing and employment growth anticipated over 
the Revised LDP plan period (2018-2033):

 Option 1: Continuation of the existing LDP Regeneration Strategy - 
Prioritise the re-use of previously developed land and direct growth to sites 
within the Strategic Regeneration Growth Areas (SRGA’s) and existing 
settlement boundaries (SDB). 

 Option 2: Public Transport Hubs and Strategic Road Corridors Strategy – 
growth is directed to major public transport hubs and the strategic highway 
network (M4).

Page 64

http://democratic.bri
[...]
al Implications

8.1 The cost of the LDP Review will be met from the Development Planning budget and 
an existing LDP earmarked reserve and carried out by development planning staff with 
expert advice and evidence procured from consultants and through collaboration with 
neighbouring authorities as required.
  

9. Recommendation

9.1 That Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the contents of Technical Reports 1, 2 
and 3 (attached as appendices A, B & C) as the basis for preparing the Preferred 

Page 65



Strategy document that will be published for formal public consultation in October / 
November 2019.

Jonathan Parsons

Group Manager – Planning and Development

26th June 2019

Contact Officer: Richard Matthams - Development Planning Manager

Telephone: (01656) 643162

E-mail: richard.matthams@bridgend.gov.uk

Page 66

mailto:richard.matthams@bridgend.gov.uk


APPENDIX A

BRIDGEND REPLACEMENT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN (LDP) 2018-2033

TECHNICAL REPORT 1: DRAFT VISION & OBJECTIVES

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To report the draft vision and objectives for the Replacement LDP (2018-2033).

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 In order to tackle key issues and guide and manage future development, the existing 
LDP identified a clear vision of what the County Borough should look like in 2021 and 
the objectives to deliver that vision. Therefore, as part of the LDP review process its 
vision and objectives need to be revisited to ensure they remain relevant to local needs 
and aspirations up to 2033 (2033 is the Replacement LDP expiry date).

3. VISION 

3.1 Background Context: Existing LDP Vision (2013-2021) 

3.2 In order to tackle key issues and guide and manage future development the existing 
LDP identified a clear vision of what the County Borough should look like in 2021. 
Therefore as part of the review process this needs to be revisited to ensure it remains 
relevant to local needs and aspirations. The existing LDP Vision was developed 
through stakeholder engagement and in
[...]
 and output, rather than methods.  

B.2 Demographic forecasts have been developed using the POPGROUP suite of products. POPGROUP is a 

family of demographic models that enables forecasts to be derived for population, households and 

the labour force, for areas and social groups. The main POPGROUP model (Figure 27) is a cohort 

component model, which enables the development of population forecasts based on births, deaths 

and migration inputs and assumptions. 

B.3 The Derived Forecast (DF) model (Figure 28) sits alongside the population model, providing a 

membership rate model for household projections and an economic activity rate model for labour-

force projections.  

B.4 For further information on POPGROUP, please refer to the Edge Analytics website 

(http://www.edgeanalytics.co.uk/). 

 
Figure 27: POPGROUP population projection methodology  

Page 131

http://www.edgeanalytics.co.uk/


Bridgend Demographic Forecasts & Analysis 33 

 

January 2019   

 
Figure 28: Derived Forecast (DF) methodology 

Page 132



APPENDIX C

BRIDGEND REPLACEMENT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN (LDP) 2018-2033

TECHNICAL REPORT 3: SPATIAL STRATEGY OPTIONS

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To report the Spatial Strategy options for the Replacement LDP (2018-2033).

2. INTRODUCTION

2.1 In addition to setting out the level of growth needed over the plan period (refer to 
Technical Report 2 - Appendix B), the Replacement LDP must put forward a clear 
spatial strategy for where this development should take place within the County 
Borough. 

2.2 The consideration of ‘realistic’ growth and spatial options is an important part in the 
preparation of the LDP and are intended to facilitate discussion and inform the 
‘Preferred Strategy’ consultation document.  Each spatial option will need to have 
regard to legislation, national planning policy, local and regional strategies.  
Furthermore, the Plan must take account of the specific characteristics, assets and 
issues which are prevalent 
[...]
 and concludes that a 
‘full revision’ of the Plan is necessary’;

 Bridgend Public Services Board Well-being Plan (2018);

 The draft Vision and Objectives Technical Paper (Appendix A) - which sets out 
the key considerations for the County Borough and identifies a clear vision of 
what the County Borough should look like in 2033 and the objectives to deliver 
that vision (2033 is the Replacement LDP expiry date); and

 Strategic Growth Options Technical Paper (Appendix B) which sets out the 
projected growth requirements for the County Borough of Bridgend.

Political Engagement

3.3 To date, there has been extensive consultation undertaken with Elected Councillors 
through LDP training sessions and Development Control Committee.  The 
Development Control Committee (LDP Steering Group) primary purpose is to take 
political ownership of the Revised LDP and ensure that the plan making process is 
managed in accordance with those relevant procedures and protocols.  The 
Development Planning Section will also continue to liaise with Town and Community 
Councils through this Forum and on an individual basis as required.

3.4 Consultation with Key Stakeholders 

3.5 The process for preparing the Replacement LDP encourages a wide range of 
organisations and groups to work with the Council to help set the broad strategy of the 
plan from a very early stage of preparation. While the Council as Local Planning 
Authority (LPA) is responsible for producing the plan (and the Development Control 
Committee provides the political steer) it is essential that its preparation is undertaken 

Page 134



in conjunction with our key stakeholders (A full list of consultation bodies is set out in 
Replacement LDP Delivery Agreement). 

4. SPATIAL SRATEGY OPTIONS FOR THE DISTRIBUTION OF GROWTH

4.1 In addition to setting out the level of growth needed over the plan period, the 
Replacement LDP must put forward a clear spatial strategy for where this development 
should take place within 
[...]
ent Champions provide practical support and guidance 
to children in care and care leavers to ensure they achieve their well-being goals

8. Financial Implications.

8.1 None.

9. Recommendation.

The Committee is asked to nominate one Member of the Committee as its 
Corporate Parenting Champion to represent the Committee at meetings of the 
Corporate Parenting Cabinet Committee

K Watson
Head of Legal and Regulatory Services

Contact Officer:   Sarah Daniel, Scrutiny Support Officer 

Telephone: 01656 643695
Email: scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk

Postal Address: Democratic Services - Scrutiny
Bridgend County Borough Council,
Civic Offices,
Angel Street,
Bridgend,
CF31 4WB

Background Documents

Bridgend County Borough Council Constitution

Page 155

mailto:scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk


Part II of the Local Government Act 2000: Executive Arrangements

Report of the Corporate Director – Children to Cabinet, 4 November 2008: Establishment of a 
Corporate Parenting Cabinet Committee

Report of the Corporate Director – Children to the Inaugural Meeting of the Corporate 
Parenting Cabinet Committee, 27 November 2008

Page 156



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

26 JUNE 2019

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2019-20

1. Purpose of Report.

1.1 To present:

a) the items due to be considered at the Committee’s meeting scheduled to be 
held on 17 July 2019 and seek confirmation of the information required for 
the subsequent meeting, scheduled to be held on 25 September 2019.  

b) a list of potential Forward Work Programme items for formal prioritisation and 
allocation to each of the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate Priorities.

2.1 The key improvement objectives identified in the Corporate Plan 2018–2022 have 
been embodied in the Overview & Scrutiny Forward Work Programmes. The 
Corporate 
[...]
rmation the Committee wish to receive in relation to 
their items scheduled for 17 July 2019 and their subsequent meeting including 
invitees they wish to attend within Appendix A;

b) Confirm the items prioritised and delegated to the Subject Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees for  contained within Appendix B;

c) Identify additional items using the criteria form for future consideration on the 
Scrutiny Forward Work Programme.

Page 159



DATE OF 
MEETING

COMMITTEE SUBJECT

5 Sept 2019 SOSC 3 Sports Provision Playing Field Charging Strategy
9 Sept 2019 SOSC 1 Post 16 Education - Consultation

16 Sept 2019 SOSC 2
9 Oct 2019 SOSC 1 Plasnewydd – Escalation from MSEP

10 Oct 2019 SOSC 2
4 Nov 2019 SOSC 3

K Watson
Head of Legal and Regulatory Services

Contact Officer: Scrutiny Unit

Telephone: (01656) 643613

E-mail: scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk 

Postal Address Bridgend County Borough Council,
Civic Offices,
Angel Street,
Bridgend,
CF31 4WB

Page 160



Appendix A

Meeting Date Item
Scrutiny 
Officer Author

Further Information
Invitees

2018-19 End of Year Financial 
Performance

To review financial performance for end of year 2018-19
Cabinet and CMB;  Cllr Smith apols
Gill Lewis, Interim Head of Finance;

Social Services and Wellbeing 
Future Service Delivery Plan

Members requested to receive alongside Financial Performance 2018-19 Susan Cooper, Corporate Director, Social Services 
and Wellbeing;
Cllr Phil White, Cabinet Member – Social Services and 
Early Help.
Jacqueline Davies, Head of Adult Social Care;
Laura Kinsey, Head of Children’s Social Care;

Q4 End of Year Performance

Information Only

End of year performance report addressing how the Authority has met its corporate plan commitments, milestones and 
indicators - report for information along with written feedback from Scrutiny Chairs from CPA in order for the Committee to 
highlight any areas that need to be picked up on the FWP. NA

Budget Monitoring 2019/20 - Q1 
Forecast

To review and monitor financi

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 26 JUNE 2019

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB 
ON WEDNESDAY, 26 JUNE 2019 AT 09:30

Present

Councillor CA Green – Chairperson 

JPD Blundell NA Burnett J Gebbie T Giffard
RMI Shaw JC Spanswick CA Webster

Apologies for Absence

N Clarke, RL Penhale-Thomas and T Thomas

Officers:

Mark Shephard
Councillor Philip White
Robin Davies

Chief Executive
Cabinet Member for Social Services and Early Help
Group Manager - Business Strategy and Performance

Gareth Denning Policy Team Leader
Nerys Edmonds Representative from Public Health Wales
Gail Jewell Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny
Richard Matthams Development Planning - Team Leader
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development
Craige Wilson
Adam Provoost

Assistant Director Primary Care - Cwm Taf Health Board
Senior Development Planning Officer

118. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Cllr John Spanswick declared a personal interest in Item 5 as he is a Member of 
Development Control Committee and LDP Steering Group Committee;
Cllr Jon-Paul Blundell declared a personal interest in Item 5 as he is a Member of LDP 
Steering Group Committee;
Cllr Nicole Burnett declared a personal interest in Item 5 as she is a Member of 
Development Control Committee;
Cllr Carolyn Webster declared a personal interest in Item 4 as she is a Board Member of 
the Royal College of GP’s and in Item 5 as she is a Member of Development Control 
Committee.

119. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee dated 3 April 2019 be approved as a true and accurate record.

120. SOCIAL SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing briefly presented the Director of 
Social Services’ draft Annual Report to Committee, the purpose of which was to outline 
how Social Services in Bridgend County Council had delivered services during 2018/19.

The Committee were advised of the objectives for 2018/19 and were provided 
information on whether the Directorate were successful in their aims and similarly what 
the Directorate hoped to achieve in the following year.  The proposed changes for 2019-
20 included:

 To provide people with more choice and control over what support they receive; 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 26 JUNE 2019

2

 Roll out of plans in relation to the running of day services and day opportunities 
in the future;

 Implement plans surrounding looked after children;
 Finalise a transition service model to assist disabled children transition into 

adulthood effectively. 

The Committee received the annual report well and were very complimentary on the 
content, specifying how well written the report was due to the plain language used 
throughout, which would assist the public to follow and understand the information within 
the document with ease.

Members also commended the Corporate Director of Social Services and Wellbeing and 
her team on the obvious shift in culture undertaken by the Directorate and the 
embedded new ways of working. 

The Committee questioned working relationships with other departments, specifically 
with the Education and Family Support Directorate and further queried if there were any 
gaps that required work.  The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing 
explained that current working relationships across all Directorates was the best it has 
ever been.  She explained that the Corporate Management Board were a small team 
that all sit in one room, which provided a greater opportunity to discuss topics as and 
when they arise.  

The Head of Children’s Social Care provided an example of successful partnership 
working between both Directorates, where the Social Services Directorate where 
involved in discussions in the early stages regarding allocations of the Integrated Care 
Fund that is directly provided to the Education and Family Support Directorate for 
preventative work.

A Member made reference to performance indicators provided at a Corporate 
Performance Assessment (CPA) meeting where it was acknowledged that sickness 
levels within the Directorate were not improving, as well as an increase in delays with 
transfers of care for social care reasons and asked that both these statistics are 
provided within the report along with an explanation of how they will be dealt with.
The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing proceeded to update the 
Committee on the transfer from Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board to 
Cwm Taf University Health Board, as well as the possible options for the adoption 
services.

RESOLVED: The Committee commended the Corporate Director on the production of 
the Social Services Annual Report 2018/19 for the reason that the report 
is written in plain English, which will enable the public to easily recognise 
how social services in Bridgend have been delivered over the past year 
and will be in the future.

The Committee congratulated the Directorate on the change 
management undertaken within Social Services and recommend that the 
Directorate share best practice with other Directorates with changing 
mind-sets on working cultures.

Members noted that Directorate sickness levels are increasing and that 
the Directorate are encountering delayed transfers of care for social care 
reasons and therefore recommended that both these areas are 
referenced within the Social Services Annual Report, along with what 
mitigating factors will be put in place to increase future performance.



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 26 JUNE 2019

3

121. BRIDGEND REPLACEMENT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2018-2033 DRAFT 
VISION & OBJECTIVES, GROWTH & SPATIAL OPTIONS

The Development Planning Manager presented the Bridgend Replacement Local 
Development Plan 2018-2033 Draft Vision & Objectives, Growth & Spatial Options 
report, the purpose of which was to provide background information in respect of the 
draft vision and objectives, growth options and spatial strategy options proposed for the 
Replacement Local Development Plan.

The Committee were advised that the Bridgend Replacement Local Development Plan 
(LDP) is a high level strategy document which must be prepared by the Council.  In 
order to tackle key issues and guide and manage future development, the LDPs vision 
and objectives need to be revisited to ensure they remain relevant to local needs and 
aspirations.

The Senior Development Planning Officer presented 3 Strategic Growth options, Low, 
Mid and High – each option outlining dwelling requirements, what employment provision 
it could potentially generate, along with the achievability of each option.  He specified 
that the evidence suggests that the most appropriate growth option would be mid, which 
would mean a continuation of the types of build rates seen over the last five years. 

On the subject of housing the Committee queried how the size and type of dwelling is 
considered prior to development and observed that there was no reference to Bridgend 
County Borough Council’s Empty Housing Strategy within the LDP and suggested that 
both Strategy and Plan should be worked on in conjunction with each other.  Members 
were reassured that the Empty Housing Strategy is taken into account and the size of 
dwelling would be calculated based on evidence.

The Committee were advised that in addition to setting out the level of growth needed 
over the plan period, the Replacement LDP must put forward a clear spatial strategy for 
where this development should take place within the County Borough.  Members were 
informed that due to significant constraint at M4, Junction 36, Parc Derwen and Valley’s 
Gateway would be ruled out as areas for potential new growth. 

On the subject of potential sites for development the Committee maintained that 
sustainable development needs to be sustainable for the community.  Members 
therefore highlighted the need to increase engagement with the public to gauge 
communities’ requirements prior to planning to develop.  In response Members were 
advised that target education and consultation with Town and Community Councils will 
be arranged where it is likely that development will take place. 

A Member emphasised a worrying trend with development over the years and the lack of 
regeneration in isolated areas throughout the Borough.  To assist with rectifying this 
issue, it was suggested that a policy for small scale initiatives, such as place plans 
should be promoted and detailed within the LDP.

The Committee are aware and understand that development is required to take place 
within the Borough but Members advised that the Council need to be mindful of the 
potential impact development has on our other directorates such as Education and 
Highways and also our partners in Health and the Police. 

RESOLVED: The Committee highlighted the importance of effective engagement with 
members of the public and stated that all communities should be 
educated regarding the Local Development Plan processes and are then 
encouraged to contribute to the document.  Therefore Members 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 26 JUNE 2019

4

recommended the following opportunities are explored to assist with 
promoting the processes and Plan:

 To utilise elected Members;
 To involve Communications, Marketing and Engagement; 
 To specifically seek to engage with Town and Community Councils where 

development is likely to take place;
 To allocate additional resource for a consultant to facilitate engagement with 

Elected Members and members of the public. 

Members recommend that a policy for small scale, community based 
initiatives, such as place plans should be detailed within the Local 
Development Plan, to assist communities create schemes that they feel 
would benefit the whole community. 

Members request to receive and consider Bridgend Replacement Local 
Development Plan 2018-2033 Draft Vision & Objectives, Growth & Spatial 
Options at an appropriate time during the consultation process to be kept 
up to date on progress made.

122. NOMINATION TO THE PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD SCRUTINY PANEL

RESOLVED: That the following Members were nominated to sit on the Public Service 
Board Overview and Scrutiny Panel: 

Councillor RMI Shaw 
Councillor JC Spanswick
Councillor T Giffard

123. CORPORATE PARENTING CHAMPION NOMINATION REPORT

RESOLVED: That Councillor CA Webster was nominated as the Corporate Parenting 
Champion to represent the Committee at meetings of the Corporate 
Parenting Cabinet Committee.  

124. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Scrutiny Officer reported on items to be considered at the meeting of the Committee 
on 17 July 2019 and sought confirmation of the information required for the subsequent 
meeting to be held on 25 September 2019.  She also reported on a list of potential 
Forward Work Programme items for prioritisation and allocation to each of the Subject 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  

RESOLVED: Members agreed the items scheduled for Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 17 July 2019 and their subsequent meeting on 25 
September 2019.

The Committee confirmed and prioritised the following items to the 
Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

9 Sept 2019     SOSC 1     Post 16 Education – Consultation
16 Sept 2019   SOSC 2     Youth Offending Service 
9 Oct 2019    SOSC 1     Plasnewydd – Escalation from MSEP
10 Oct 2019    SOSC 2     Prevention & Wellbeing Approaches and Day 
                                           Time Opportunities
4 Nov 2019    SOSC 3 Highways



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 26 JUNE 2019

5

125. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS

The Scrutiny Officer presented the Feedback from Meetings report and requested that 
the Committee approve the feedback and responses to the comments and 
recommendations from the previous meeting and allocate Red, Amber, and Green 
(RAG) statuses to each recommendation.

RESOLVED: As requested in the report, the Committee allocated RAG statuses to 
each recommendation as appropriate and agreed to monitor the statuses 
on an ongoing basis.

126. URGENT ITEMS

None.

The meeting closed at 11:30


